
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Greenwood
Jenkins

Heseltine
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Sullivan
Townend

Warnes

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Hinchcliffe
Ross-Shaw

Ellis
Pennington
Pollard
Smith
Whiteley
Winnard

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 434580/2280
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk/asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 9 
March 2020.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 9 March 2020.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)



4

7.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2020 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Document “X”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee 
held on 15 January  2020.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 4

8.  PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK 
OF EXPLOITATION 

The report of the Chief Executive Office (Document “Y”) provides an 
update to and builds on the report presented to the Shipley Area 
Committee on the 16th January 2019 regarding the issue of Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  The report now focuses on the Strategic 
Response to all forms of exploitation in Children and Adults and how 
partners from the Working Together to Safeguard Children – the 
Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
work to drive improvements across the District and to hold agencies to 
account for their work in their area. This report also outlines the 
emergence of other complex safeguarding themes and outlines how 
partners are effectively collaborating and focussing upon the protection 
of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

Recommended –

(1) The Area Committee is invited to consider the contents of 
this report and how members can support local activity.

(2) The Area Committee shall receive a further update on the 
progress of the response to exploitation in 12 months time.

(3) Partners will seek further funding opportunities from 
Government funding streams to enable the continuation of 
service provision as outlined in this report.

(4) This report is a call to action for all partners to recognise 
exploitation in its widest sense and continue to provide a 
coordinated safeguarding response to children and 
vulnerable adults. 

(Mark Griffin – 01274 434361)

5 - 60



5

9.  SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM ACTIVITY TO 
ADDRESS THE "SAFER COMMUNITIES" PRIORITIES WITHIN THE 
SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY WARD PLANS FOR 2017-2019 

The report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team (Document 
“Z”) gives an update of some of the work undertaken by the Shipley 
Area Neighbourhood Policing Team and an overview of the Shipley 
Constituency Performance data.

Recommended -

(1) That Shipley Area Committee notes the work undertaken by 
the Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team from 1 
January  and 31 December 2019 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley 
Area.

(2) That the Shipley Area Committee notes the positive 
partnership working that has been established with Elected 
Members, Council Officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Shipley Area.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437062) 

61 - 70

10.  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020 

The report of the Area Co-ordinator (Document “AA”) summarises the 
Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial year April 2019 to 
March 2020 for the benefit of communities within the Shipley 
Constituency.

Recommended -

(1) That the wide range of groups, organisations and 
individuals across the Shipley Area which have benefited 
from receiving a Community Chest grant be noted and 
welcomed.

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in 
allocating Community Chest grants.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437062)

71 - 74

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA PARTNERS’ 
ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG)

WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2020
SHIPLEY TOWN HALL

X
NOTES OF SCAPAG CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING

Present: Trevor Dufton (Wilsden Parish Council), Joe Ashton (Baildon Town Council), 
Chris Turner (Burley-in-Wharfedale Parish Council), Howard Clough (Bingley 
Town Council)

Apologies: David Jessop and Gillian Thorne (Wrose Parish Council)

Item 5:  SCAPAG ISSUES

None.

Item 6:  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES – 17 JULY 2019

No comments.

Item 7:  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE – 
SUN INN

Presenting Officers: Nigel Gillatt

No comments.

Item 8:  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - SHIPLEY

Presenting Officers: Damian Fisher, Carole Bywater, Emily Ralph

Trevor Dufton: Thanks for the excellent work and to the Council for not cutting this 
essential budget.

Joe Ashton: I can confirm that we are hoping to meet in early February regarding Ian 
Clough Hall.  We have put aside £7k to assist with the transition.  

Joe Ashton: Just to clarify, the Youth Council is a Town Council project supported by the 
Council rather than the other way round.  Also, Baildon Parish covers the area around St 
Hugh’s even though it’s in the Shipley Ward.

Joe Ashton: I agree that somewhere in middle Baildon would be ideal.  It’s finding the right 
facility that’s available on the day and time we require it.  It w
[...]
ok at that.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
the Shipley Area Committee to be held on the 11th 
March 2020

Y

Subject:  

PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION

Summary statement:

This report provides an update to and builds on the report presented to the Shipley 
Area Committee on the 16th January 2019 regarding the issue of Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE). It now focuses on the Strategic Response to all forms of 
exploitation in Children and Adults and how partners from the Working Together to 
Safeguard Children – the Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding 
Adults Board work to drive improvements across the District and to hold agencies 
to account for their work in their area. This report also outlines the emergence of 
other complex safeguarding themes and outlines how partners are effectively 
collaborating and focussing upon the protection of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

Kersten England
Chief Executive 

Portfolio:  

Children and Families, Health and Wellbeing

Report Contact:  Mark Griffin
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board
Phone: (01274) 434361
E-mail: mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services, Health and Wellbeing

Page 5

Agenda Item 8/



1

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and to the Area Committees in January 2019 regarding the issue of 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and also the emerging issue of other criminal 
exploitation. Previously, the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has 
coordinated the District response and this is now coordinated by the new Working 
Together to Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership (TBP). This ensures 
that partners are working to improve how children are supported and protected and 
to seek assurance for work in this area. This report now focuses on the strategic 
response to all forms of exploitation to Children and Adults and how partners are 
contributing to improve service provision across the District. The report also outlines 
the emergence of other complex and contextual safeguarding themes and the 
subsequent partnership response. Partners are continuing to effectively work 
together to protect vulnerable Children and Adults and particularly through 
increased collaborative work between TBP, Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
(BSAB) and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). This has been achieved 
through an improved awareness and understanding which has enabled 
professionals to recognise and respond at an earlier stage to wider types of 
exploitation. (See Appendix A for definitions)

1.2 In summary:
 Recently published Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 guidance 

has resulted in changes to safeguarding arrangements nationally and 
partners in Bradford have agreed and implemented appropriate measures. 
The Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) is now known as 
Working Together to Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership (TBP). 

 As part of these new arrangements, partners have recognised the 
emergence of wider safeguarding themes within TBP Strategic Plan 2019-
20.

 The previous CSE/Missing strategic sub group within the Childrens 
safeguarding arrangements has now an extended remit to coordinate activity 
around a number of themes and includes membership from the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP). This group is now known as the Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex 
Safeguarding. 

 Partners have finalised a Strategic Response to CSE and also a strategic 
response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding, and recently 
published a new Exploitation protocol for children. 

 The dedicated CSE/Missing Operational group continues to develop and 
improve the partnership response to children at risk to CSE and Missing and 
provides operational responses in the delivery of the Strategic plans. 

 Bradford District Police Cyber Team and other partners continue to deliver 
training around topics relating to exploitation and on-line safety.

 The Bradford Partnership has commissioned an independent thematic 
Serious Case Review of CSE.

 Front Door arrangements within Childrens Social Care have been extended 
to address wider exploitation, with the development of new multi-agency 
processes.

 A District Communications and Engagement sub-group continues to provide 
practitioners, parents, carers, children and communities with proactive, 

Page 6



2

innovative and consistent approaches to communications and this will be 
enhanced with a new website for the new Children and Adults Safeguarding 
arrangements and the Community Safety Partnership. 

 Partners have developed a number of positive initiatives to respond to 
children at risk of sexual and criminal exploitation. A Steering Group 
coordinates activity and oversees commissioning arrangements.

 Adult exploitation has been recognised by the BSAB and work is underway 
to develop understanding and how partners can safeguard vulnerable Adults. 

 Innovative methods of raising awareness continue through Safeguarding 
Stories and work within schools involving the theatre company which 
produced Mr Shape Shifter, Somebody’s Sister and Somebody’s Daughter 
and now Kidpower.

 Safeguarding partners from both Children’s and Adults have come together 
to consider joint pieces of work such as transitions. 

2      Background 
2.1 Nationally and locally, Safeguarding partners are now addressing the emergence of 

numerous themes including Serious & Organised Crime, Modern Day Slavery and 
criminal exploitation as new threats in a similar way to the same conversations in 
the last decade around Child Sexual Exploitation. This is not only within children’s 
safeguarding arrangements but also recognising that vulnerable Adults can be 
exploited i
[...]
arding 
criminal and sexual exploitation in the next 12 months.

7.8 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.8.1 Protecting Children and Vulnerable Adults at Risk of Exploitation is  a priority in all  
the  Ward Plans in the Shipley Area. 

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.9.1 National and local evidence shows that children who are looked after are more 
likely to become victims of Child Sexual Exploitation than other groups. This means 
that in relation to safeguarding and corporate parenting responsibilities, partners 
have a responsibility to understand the safeguarding risks facing children, and 
especially in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.10.1 The nature of Sexual and Criminal Exploitation work requires partners to manage 
confidential matters and data under GDPR regulations in accordance with individual 
agency guidelines. There is no sensitive data included in this report that requires a 

Page 24



20

Privacy Impact Assessment.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 None

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The Area Committee is invited to consider the contents of this report and how 
members can support local activity.

10.2 The Area Committee shall receive a further update on the progress of the response 
to exploitation in 12 months time.

10.3 Partners will seek further funding opportunities from Government funding streams 
to enable the continuation of service provision as outlined in this report.

10.4 This report is a call to action for all partners to recognise exploitation in its widest 
sense and continue to provide a coordinated safeguarding response to children and 
vulnerable adults. 

11. APPENDICES

Appendix A - Definitions
Appendix B - Working Together To Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership.
Appendix C - Strategic Response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding 
Appendix D - CSE Strategic Response
Appendix E – CSE Missing Data Overview
Appendix F
[...]
e more visible 
 Work closely with the schools and safeguarding staff and improve communication 

channels. 

Page 49



9

 Use the schools and community organisations to engage at a grass root level
 Establish community ambassadors 
 Set up local groups to disseminate information into communities
 Provide continuance support to organisations through networking training and 

events.
 Strengthen links with  MP’s and local Councillors
 Empower local business to be the people to voice your message ( especially 

barbers) 
 Invite local communities at events and awareness sessions. 
 More visible  signs and images in and around community spaces about CSE
 More Intensive work between the Police, Council and the community to build trust 

and resilience.
 More awareness events in and around the city regularly

 

Page 50



10

Appendix H – Information and Data for Shipley Area

Page 51



11

BAILDON

Page 52



12

BINGLEY

Page 53



13

BINGLEY RURAL

Page 54



14

SHIPLEY

Page 55



15

WHARFEDALE

Page 56



16

WINDHILL AND WROSE

Page 57



17

WARD COMPARISON

Page 58



18

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team to 
the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 11 
March 2020

Subject:  Z
Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the “Safer 
Communities” priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans for 2017-2019

Summary statement:

This report gives an update of some of the work undertaken by the Shipley Area 
Neighbourhood Policing Team and an overview of the Shipley Constituency 
Performance data.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher
Phone: (01274) 437062
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 61

Agenda Item 9/



2

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives an update of some of the work undertaken by the Shipley Area 
Neighbourhood Po
[...]
OR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.9.1 None.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.10.1 There may be a need for partner agencies to share data however this would only be 
with the express permission of the service user in the full knowledge of why and 
what it would used for. General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) principles 
relating to any individuals data and rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be 
respected..

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 This report is presented primarily for information.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That Shipley Area Committee notes the work undertaken by the Shipley Area 
Neighbourhood Policing Team from 1 January  and 31 December 2019 that 
contributed to addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley Area.

10.2 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the positive partnership working that has 

Page 63



4

been established with Elected Members, Council Officers, community 
organisations, volunteers and residents within the Shipley Area.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix A – Shipley Performance Data – 1 January  and 31 December 2019.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 Report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Police Inspector to Shipley Area Committee, 
Document AH, Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the ‘Safer 
Communities’ priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans for 2016/17, 15 
February 2017.

12.2 Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator to Shipley Area Committee, Document M, 
Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the ‘Safer 
Communities’ priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans for 2016/18, 11 
October 2017.

12.3 Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator to Shipley Area Committee, Document V, 
Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the ‘Safer 
Communities’ priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans for 1 February 
2018 to 31 January 2019

Page 64



5

APPENDIX A
SHIPLEY

 Baildon

 Bi
[...]
 shown a lack of respect for 
their neighbours, their community and the authorities. This has been tackled using positive policing 
methods. If we have been lacking evidence for some of the more serious reports they have been 
dealt with positively for the lesser offences that would have been finalised with out of court 
disposals in different circumstances. We have had some positive impact within the organised 
crime groups, whilst they are still present we have taken the gains and been successful in our 
efforts to disrupt and slow down/halt their activities. Operation Steerside has again been active in 
the locality.

In summary I am really proud of the achievements the team continue to make on behalf of our 
community. The commitment, enthusiasm and regard my officers hold your community in is 
unbelievable. They all to a person look forward to coming to work to make a difference and to 
make the community a safer better place to live and visit.

We have attended community meetings and given inputs to groups. I have made efforts to ‘do the 
rounds’ myself to meet as many partners and community members as possible. I am still attending 
as many meetings as I can where it is viable.

We have also recently formed a Police Cadets group, the leader is one of my Constables, who on 
top of his fulltime position is volunteering to run the group of 20 young adults and the other 
volunteers in their own time. Just one simple example of the dedication of the team.

I thank you for the support you have shown me and my team since my appointment last April, I am 
still learning and open to ideas and advice. Your neighbourhood team and I will continue to strive 
to provide the best service we can to you our community.

Page 70



Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 11th March 
2020

Subject:  AA
Community Chest Grants 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 

Summary statement:

This report summarises the Community Chest Grants
[...]
FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.8.1 There are no implications.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.9.1 There are no issues.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 None.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the wide range of groups, organisations and individuals across the Shipley 
Area which have benefited from receiving a Community Chest grant be noted and 
welcomed.

10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in allocating Community 
Chest grants.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix A: Summary of Community Chest Grants Awarded 2019-20.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None.

Page 73



3

APPENDIX A

COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019-20

ORGANISATION WHAT THE GRANT WAS USED FOR AMOUNT £
Burley-in-Wharfedale Cricket Club Cricket nets 350.00
Adopters Helping Adopters Start up grant 280.00
Micklethwaite Village Society Marquee 350.00
3rd Baildon Guides Tents and ground sheets 350.00
Eldwick Scout and Guide Hut Parents Assoc Electrical works 350.00
The Friends of Prince of Wales Park Picnic benches 350.00
Cullingworth Garden Club Bushes and shrubs 334.00
Denholme A Team Toys and equipment 326.91
Burley-in-Wharfedale Community Trust Equipment for youth club 350.00
Friends of St Ives Bird feeders 350.00
Saltaire Community Festival Ltd Gazebo 350.00
Kirkgate Centre Table tennis equipment 329.94
Bradford Dolphin Swimming Club Trophies 50.00
Friends of Myrtle Park Plants and tools 347.00
Burley-in-Wharfedale Bowls Club Towards new clubhouse 350.00
DMI Community Centre Start up grant 330.00
Hirst Wood Regeneration Group Benches 264.00
Aire Rivers Trust Towards removal of vehicle from river 350.00
Bradford Disability Sport and Leisure Transport and entrance fees 150.00
Friends of Trinity (PTFA) Picnic bench and sun shade 257.97
Bolton Villas Family Church Toilet seats 132.00
Cottingley Community Centre Start up grant 250.00
Springfield Patient Participation Group CPR kit 350.00
Higher Coach Road Residents Group Noticeboard and donations box 350.00
Bingley Remembrance Group Start up grant 500.00
Redbeck Allotments Association Polycarbonate sheets 397.20
Words on the Hill Story telling event 400.00
Throstle Nest RDA Group Riding helmets 348.00
5th Shipley Scout Group Tables and chairs 477.03
One In A Million Football equipment 412.48
Carers and Parents of Wycliffe Gardening storage and equipment 250.00
Menston Community Association Christmas tree holders and lights 500.00
Bingley Camera Club Photo frames 463.47
Salts Tennis Club Portable defibrillator 500.00

TOTAL £11,500.00

Page 74


	Agenda
	7 *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2020
	8 PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION
	9 SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM ACTIVITY TO ADDRESS THE "SAFER COMMUNITIES" PRIORITIES WITHIN THE SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY WARD PLANS FOR 2017-2019
	10 COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 in Council Chamber 
- Shipley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.20 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Greenwood Heseltine

Barker
Davies
Riaz
Sullivan
Townend

Warnes

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

46.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

47.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

48.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

49.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.



2

50.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

No resolution was passed on this item.

51.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2020

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Document “X”) of SCAPAG 
contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee, held on Wednesday 
15 January 2020.
 
Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

52.  PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION

The report of the Chief Executive (Document “Y”) was presented to the 
Committee to provide an update and extension on the previous report presented 
on 16 January 2019. The latest report focused on all forms of exploitation of 
children and adults and detailed the work carried out with partners to drive 
improvements across the District, holding agencies to account for the work in their 
areas.

The emergence of other complex safeguarding themes was also outlined in the 
report and how partners were collaborating and focusing on protection of 
vulnerable children and adults.

Working Together to Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership (TBP), 
(previously known as The Bradford Safeguarding Children Board was now co-
ordinating work to ensure that support and protection of children was improving. 
The focus of the report was on the strategic response to all forms of exploitation 
and how partners were contributing to the improvement of service provision 
across the District.

It was further explained that changes in safeguarding arrangements had occurred 
nationally, following published guidance in 2018 and measures had been agreed 
and implemented in the District. The actions being taken and how the issues of all 
forms of exploitation were being addressed by the TBP. The work involved a 
number of bodies who were taking a variety of actions to address the problems 
arising from all forms of exploitation of both children and vulnerable adults. These 
included an expanded ‘front door’ service, the commissioning of an independent 
thematic serious case review of CSE, training by the Bradford District Police 
Cyber Team and other partners on topics relating to exploitation and on-line 
safety. In addition, improved, consistent and enhanced communications for 
practitioners, parents, carers, children and their communities were being provided 
by a District Communications and Engagement sub-group, provision which now 



3

included a website.

Officers provided a comprehensive account of the work being undertaken and by 
whom and were able to share information around funding and staffing to 
indication what funding had been provided, from where and how it had been 
spent.

In response to the detailed information contained in the report, the committee 
praised the extra efforts of all officers involved in delivering the comprehensive 
work carried out with partners to drive improvements across the District.

Resolved –

(1) That the Shipley Area Committee requests the protection of children 
and vulnerable adults at risk of exploitation be given priority.

(2) That a further update on the progress of the response to 
exploitation be presented to the Shipley Area Committee in 12 
months’ time.

(3) That partners seek further funding opportunities from Government 
funding streams to enable the continuation of service provision as 
outlined in Document “Y”.

(4) That Document “Y” be regarded as a call to action for all partners to 
recognise exploitation in its widest sense and continue to provide a 
coordinated safeguarding response to children and vulnerable adults. 

ACTION: Chief Executive

53.  SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM ACTIVITY TO 
ADDRESS THE "SAFER COMMUNITIES" PRIORITIES WITHIN THE SHIPLEY 
CONSTITUENCY WARD PLANS FOR 2017-2019

The report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team (Document “Z”) was 
presented to the Committee to provide an update of some of the work undertaken 
and an overview of the Constituency performance data.

Figures for 2019 showed an overall reduction in the number of incidents and 
Members were provided with a breakdown of the types of crime committed. The 
largest single increase related to violence without injury and was one of four 
areas showing an increase on the previous year.

Data was provided relating to anti-social behaviour and nuisance as well as 
reports of hate crime incidents.

The Shipley Neighbourhood Team Inspector provided details of Police resources 
and how they had been deployed to best effect for the Ward and the specific 
types of crime being tackled locally. Efforts to recruit more members to become 
part of the many Neighbourhood Watch schemes, the number of which were the 
highest in the District, were ongoing. The Inspector praised the work of the 



4

volunteers involved and was proud of the new Community Alert system which 
was launched and had the highest number of subscriptions in the District.
 
He gave Members details of how the Ward Team was recording crimes and, 
despite some obstacles, were still committed to reducing all crimes, with focus on 
burglaries and vehicle crime in particular. A breakdown of foci and initiatives in 
each area of the Ward was also shared with Members.

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Shipley Area Neighbourhood 
Policing Team from 1 January  and 31 December 2019 that 
contributed to addressing priorities within the ward plans for the 
Shipley Area be welcomed.

(2) That the positive partnership working that has been established with 
Elected Members, Council Officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Shipley Area be welcomed.

LEAD: Strategic Director, Place

54.  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020

The Area Co-ordinator presented a report (Document “AA”) which summarised 
the Community Chest grants awarded during the financial year April 2019 to 
March 2020 to benefit communities within the Shipley Constituency.

Resolved –

(1) That the wide range of groups, organisations and individuals across 
the Shipley Area which have benefited from receiving a Community 
Chest grant be noted and welcomed.

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for its work in allocating 
Community Chest grants.

LEAD: Shipley Area Co-ordinator

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


